

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
FOURTH DISTRICT**

CASE NO.: 4D18-3563

LOWER TRIBUNAL CASE NO. CACE 12-034123 (07)

PHILIP J. VON KAHLE,

Appellant,

v.

FRANK AVELLINO,

Appellee,

APPELLANT PHILIP J. VON KAHLE'S INITIAL BRIEF

LEONARD K. SAMUELS
Florida Bar No. 501610
lsamuels@bergersingerman.com
ZACHARY P. HYMAN
Florida Bar No. 98581
zhyman@bergersingerman.com
BERGER SINGERMAN LLP
350 East Las Olas Blvd., Suite 1000
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
Telephone: (954) 525-9500
Facsimile: (954) 523-2872

THOMAS M. MESSANA
Florida Bar No. 991422
tmessana@messana-law.com
MESSANA, P.A.
401 East Las Olas Blvd., Suite 1400
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
Telephone: (954) 712-7400
Facsimile: (954) 712-7401

Attorneys for Appellant Philip Von Kahle

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Avellino and Bienes' Relationship with BLMIS	4
B. The Initial and Fourth Amended Complaints.....	5
(i) Time-based allegations in the FAC	9
C. Hearing on Bienes' and Avellino's Motion to Dismiss	10
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
V. ARGUMENT	13
A. Standard of Review	13
B. Applicable Legal Standards	13
C. The trial court committed reversible error in not concluding that the claims in Counts II, III and IV of the FAC did not relate back.....	15
(i) Claims asserted	17
(ii) Damages asserted.....	20
D. Even if the FAC did not relate back, the trial court erred by failing to consider the effect of the continuing tort and delayed discovery doctrine.	22
VI. CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

CASES

<i>Ambrose v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.</i> , 736 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	22
<i>Arch Specialty Ins. Co. v. Kubicki Draper, LLP</i> 137 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)	14
<i>Associated Television & Commcn’s, Inc. v. Dutch Village Mobile Homes of Melbourne, Ltd.</i> , 347 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977).....	12, 15, 21
<i>Auto Owners Ins. Co. v. Hillsborough County Aviation Auth.</i> , 153 So. 2d 722 (Fla. 1956)	12
<i>Caduces Props., LLC v. Graney</i> , 137 So. 3d 987 (Fla. 2014)	14
<i>City of Quincy v. Womack</i> , 60 So. 3d 1076 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	24
<i>Goodwin v. Sphatt</i> , 114 So. 3d 1092 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	23, 24
<i>Janie Doe 1 ex rel. Miranda v. Sinrod</i> , 117 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	14, 19
<i>Kopel v. Kopel</i> , 229 So. 3d 812 (Fla. 2017)	passim
<i>Laney v. Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 243 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (M.D. Fla. 2003)	23
<i>Metro PCS Commc’ns, Inc. v. Porter</i> , No. 3D17-375, 2018 WL 6786813 (Fla. 3d DCA Dec. 26, 2018).....	2
<i>Milan Inv. Group, Inc. v. City of Miami</i> , 172 So. 3d 458 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015).....	1
<i>Millender v. State DOT</i> , 774 So. 2d 767 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000).....	24
<i>Ostreyko v. B.C. Morton Org., Inc.</i> , 310 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Pearson v. Ford Motor Co.,
694 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997).....24

Stark v. State Farm Fla. Ins. Co.,
95 So. 3d 285 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)2

Van v. Schmidt,
122 So. 3d 243 (Fla. 2013)13

STATUTES

Section 14.07, Florida Statutes5

Section 95.031(2)(a), Florida Statutes1

RULES

1.190(c), Florida. Rules of Civil Procedure..... passim

9.030(b)(1)(A), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.....4

9.110(a)(1), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure4
